

FILED
October 29, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 73652-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

T.M.K. (a minor child),

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY
JUVENILE DIVISION

MOTION FOR ACCELERATED REVIEW OF JUVENILE
MANIFEST INJUSTICE DISPOSITION AND BRIEF
(RCW 13.40.230 & RAP 18.13)

David L. Donnan
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF MOVING PARTY..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT 1

III. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND RELATED ISSUES..... 1

IV. FACTS RELEVANT TO MOTION 2

V. GROUND FOR RELIEF SOUGHT 7

A. ACCELERATED REVIEW IS REQUIRED
BECAUSE T.M.K. RECEIVED A DISPOSITION
OUTSIDE THE STANDARD RANGE..... 7

B. THE DISPOSITION SHOULD BE REVERSED
BECAUSE THE JUVENILE COURT ERRED IN
CONCLUDING ENTRY OF THE STANDARD
RANGE DISPOSITION WOULD CONSTITUTE A
MANIFEST INJUSTICE. 8

1. Manifest injustice dispositions must satisfy rigid
statutory criteria 8

2. This disposition should be reversed because the
reasons given are not supported by the record and
do not clearly and convincingly support the
disposition. 10

a. Possible sex offender treatment by a certified
provider. 11

b. Lack of sustaining family control was not
sufficiently compelling 12

c. The need for a higher level of intervention than
is available in the community. 13

3. The disposition should be reversed because it was clearly excessive in the absence of support in the record for the 52 week commitment.....	16
VI. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

<u>State v. Armenta</u> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....	10
<u>State v. M.L.</u> , 134 Wn.2d 657, 952 P.2d 187 (1998).....	15
<u>State v. Rhodes</u> , 92 Wn.2d 755, 600 P.2d 1264 (1979).....	8, 9

Statutes

RCW 13.40.010	11, 15
RCW 13.40.010(2).....	11
RCW 13.40.150(5).....	12, 16
RCW 13.40.230	i, 1, 7, 8, 9, 16
RCW 9.44.100(1)(b).....	2

Rules

RAP 18.13.....	i, 1, 7
----------------	---------

Washington Court of Appeals

<u>State v. B.E.W.</u> , 65 Wn.App. 370, 828 P.2d 87 (1992).....	16
<u>State v. Bourgeois</u> , 72 Wn.App. 650, 866 P.2d 43 (1994)	17
<u>State v. Duncan</u> , 90 Wn.App. 808, 960 P.2d 941 (1998)	11

State v. Fellers, 37 Wn.App. 613, 683 P.2d 209 (1984)..... 16

State v. J.N., 64 Wn.App. 112, 823 P.2d 1128 (1992) 11

State v. N.E., 70 Wn.App. 602, 854 P.2d 672 (1993) 8, 12

State v. S.H., 75 Wn.App. 1, 877 P.2d 205,
review denied, 125 Wn.2d 1016 (1994) 11, 16, 17

State v. S.S., 67 Wn.App. 800, 840 P.2d 891 (1992) 17

State v. T.E.C., 122 Wn.App. 9, 92 P.3d 263 (2004) 11, 12

State v. Taula, 54 Wn.App. 81, 771 P.2d 1188 (1989)..... 11, 17
